KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL
APRIL 18, 2016 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion was made
by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.
Minutes of the meetings of April 4, 2016, were approved as presented and published.

On motion by G Schmidt, and seconded by J Schmidt, the following bills were allowed with all
voting yes.

Ace Electric, generator hook-up Water Plant $ 278.85
Aramark Uniform Services, mats 157.96
Baker & Taylor, Library Board 1,293.48
Business Radio Sales, Fire Dept 209.00
Cailee Stumpf, refund balance water rent deposit 31.61
Central lowa Distributing, supplies-Park and Street 410.01
Central lowa Distributing, Library Board 24.99
City of Kalona, Library Board 197.49
City of Kalona, final balance-water rent dep-C Stumpf 68.39
City of Kalona, watershed 112.05
Clement Miller, Library Board 195.00
Companion Corporation, Library Board 75.00
Cook’s Illustrated, Library Board 34.95
DEMCO, Library Board 201.99
Earl’s Radiator, repairs-2004 GM truck 138.00
Eastern lowa Light & Power, monthly 97.93
Freedom Security Bank, ACH transfer to water 13,893.46
Freedom Security Bank, water savings-rent dep-Huntley/Gettelman 200.00
Gale/Cengage Learning, Library Board 79.96
Grace Community Church, Rec Building Project 300.00
Hach Company, testing chemicals 272.57
Helmuth Repair, parts 31.40
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll taxes) 1,488.27
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget) 4,303.86
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget) 506.60
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll) 4,755.01
lowa One Call, water/sewer locates 30.60
Jody Bailey, watershed 666.20
K-O Window Cleaning, rec windows 70.00
Kalona Auto Parts, supplies/parts 117.44
Kalona Baker, vision meeting 11.65
Kalona Builders Supply, supplies 981.49
Kalona Chamber of Commerce, dues 350.00
Kalona Coop Telephone Co., monthly 611.36
Kalona QOil Co., First Responders 50.02
Kalona Qil Co., fuel 584.40
Konica Minolta, Library Board 5.48
Konica Minolta, copy machine 22.41
Mahaska, pop 137.60
Menard’s, watershed 99.56
Mid-lowa Solid Waste Equipment, sweeper brooms 273.10
Municipal Emergency Services, Fire Dept 1,785.00
Office Express, Library Board 204.62
Petroleum Services Company, fuel 22.70
Pool Tech, test kit 109.25
QC Analytical Services, wastewater testing 62.00
Recorded Books, Library Boad 122.38
Reserve Account, postage 850.97
Source One, watershed 1,236.10
Thrapp Electric, Library Board 197.00

Utility Equipment Co., water maintenance supplies 237.91



PAGE 2 OF 2

Washington County Auditor, law/communications contracts 35,996.50
Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield of lowa, health insurance 5,378.79
Yottys, Inc., supplies 328.42
WITHDRAWALS: DEPOSITS:
Transfer funds $11,053.74 Transfer Fund $47,495.03
General Fund 57,181.72 General Fund 283,857.97
Library Board Fund 2,923.74 Library Board Mem 140.00
Local Option Sales Tax Fd 231.74 Library Board Fund  9,127.89
Road use Tax Fund 1,152.18 Garbage Fund 4,698.24
Trust & Agency Fund 2,547.20 Local Opt Sales Tax 18,492.59
Water Fund 4,303.86 Storm Sewer Fund 3,477.80
Sewer Fund 506.60 Trust & Agency Fund 36,343.40
Payroll & taxes 16,994.49 Tax Increment Fin 111,329.84
Debt Service Tax Fund 4,498.79
Water Fund 350.00
Sewer Fund 31,752.56
Public Forum:

1) Randy Tinnes, Washington County Sheriff Department, present for general
discussion.

Consideration of an increase to Water and Sewer rates was held. The proposed increase will be
3% per month with Water Rates going to $11.30 flat fee plus $2.65 per 1,000 gallons of water
used — Sewer Rates going to $12.10 flat fee plus $3.00 per 1,000 gallons of water used, to be
effective June 1, 2016.

Council Member Robe, introduced an Ordinance entitled: Ordinance No.  2016-321 an
Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of Kalona, lowa, by amending Chapter
99.02, in regards to Sewer rates and Chapter 92.02 in regards to Water rates.”

It was moved by Council Member Robe, and seconded by Council Member G Schmidt,
that the aforementioned Ordinance be now adopted and be considered and voted on for its first
reading. The Mayor put the question on the motion and the roll being called the following
named Council Members voted: Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voted yes, with
Bender absent.

Whereupon, the Mayor declared the motion duly carried.

Discussion was held in regards to renewal of the Non-Recyclable and Recyclable Solid Waste
Collection Contract and Agreement. Proposed is an increase of $.75 per month on recyclables
and the non-recyclables will remain the same. The agreement would be for one with the option
to renew twice. After discussion, staff was directed to draw up the agreements for passage at the
next regular council meeting.

Discussion of the 2015-16 Budget Amendment. Motion was made by G Schmidt, and seconded
by Robe, setting a public hearing on the same for Monday, May 2, 2016, at 7:00 PM. All voted
yes, and the motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



